

No. 18-1303

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JUDITH GRAY,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THOMAS A. CUMMINGS;
TOWN OF ATHOL, MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendants - Appellees.

**Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts**

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
JUDITH GRAY**

Claudia Center, 1st Cir. No. 1185204
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-343-0762

Matthew R. Segal, 1st Cir. No. 1151872
Ruth A. Bourquin, 1st Cir. No. 13282
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
617-482-3170
msegal@aclum.org

Richard L. Neumeier, 1st Cir. No. 18535
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210
617-439-7569

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Gray’s call for help and departure from the hospital.....	4
B. Cummings’s training	5
C. Cummings’s pursuit, takedown, and tasing of Gray	6
II. Procedural History	8
A. The Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation	9
B. The District Court’s Order.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The district court’s grant of qualified immunity is erroneous and warrants reversal on all claims connected to Gray’s allegations of excessive force (Counts I, II, IV, V, and VI)	14
A. The standard of review requires drawing inferences in Gray’s favor	14
B. A jury could find that Cummings used excessive force.....	15
C. Cummings violated clearly established law	22
1. In May 2013, clearly established law prohibited tasing a subdued, mentally ill woman offering only nonviolent, stationary resistance....	23
2. A reasonable person would have known that tasing Gray was a constitutional violation under the circumstances.....	27

D. In the alternative, qualified immunity should be modified or overruled.....	28
E. Reversal is warranted on Gray’s § 1983 claims and all state law claims (Counts I, II, IV, V, and VI)	29
II. The district court erroneously granted summary judgment to the Town of Athol on Gray’s ADA claim (Count III).....	30
A. The ADA protects people with disabilities during police encounters....	31
B. A jury could find that Gray was tased in violation of the ADA because the Town failed to accommodate her disability or misperceived its symptoms as crimes.	33
1. Gray has presented triable evidence that the Town failed to accommodate her disability.....	33
2. Gray has presented triable evidence that the Town misperceived her symptoms as crimes	37
C. Gray should be permitted to seek both injunctive relief and damages...	38
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)(C).....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
ADDENDUM.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Sangamon Cty., Ill.</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. Jan. 29, 2013).....	19, 25
<i>Alexis v. McDonald’s Restaurants of Mass., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Asociacion De Periodistas De Puerto Rico v. Mueller</i> , 680 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2012).....	1, 14
<i>Bailey v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 1162 (1st Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Bergeron v. Cabral</i> , 560 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Alley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19, 25
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Community Schools</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Burkhardt v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32

Cabral v. Cty. of Glenn,
624 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 26

Carmona-Rivera v. Puerto Rico,
464 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 39

Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City,
625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 24

Chisolm v. McManimon,
275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001) 32

Ciolino v. Gikas,
861 F.3d 296 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 12, 16, 23, 28

City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan,
135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... 34

Colon-Fontanez v. Municipality of San Juan,
660 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 30

Commonwealth v. McHoul,
352 Mass. 544 (1967) 21

Commonwealth v. Melton,
436 Mass. 291 (2002) 21

Commonwealth v. Porro,
458 Mass. 526 (2010) 20

Cortes-Reyes v. Salas-Quintana,
608 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2010).....23-24

Crane v. Lifemark Hosps., Inc.,
No. 16-17061, 2018 WL 3654427 (11th Cir. Aug. 2, 2018)..... 39

Cranford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... 29

Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty., Tex.,
302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Draper v. Reynolds,
369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004).....26-28

Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.,
333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 38

Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013) 39

Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap,
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 39

Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Vill. of Pinehurst,
810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016).....27-28

Estate of Saylor v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.,
No. cv-13-3089, 2016 WL 4721254 (D. Md. Sept. 9, 2016), *aff'd sub nom.*
Estate of Saylor v. Rochford, 698 F. App'x 72 (4th Cir. 2017)21-22

Fortin on behalf of TF v. Hollis Sch. Dist.,
No. 15-CV-179-JL, 2017 WL 4157065 (D.N.H. Sept. 18, 2017)..... 33

Garcia v. Dutchess Cty.,
43 F. Supp. 3d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) *passim*

Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn,
280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) 39

Glanz v. Vernick,
756 F. Supp. 632 (D. Mass. 1991)..... 34

Glik v. Cunniffé,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 14

Gobier v. Enright,
186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 32

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....15-19

Haberle v. Troxell,
885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018) 32, 33

Hagans v. Franklin Cty. Sheriff's Office,
695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 24, 25

Hainze v. Richards,
207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 32

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) 35

Hunt v. Massi,
773 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 29

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)..... 22

Lash v. Lemke,
786 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 25

Lewis v. Truitt,
960 F. Supp. 175 (S.D. Ind. 1997)..... 37

Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist.,
701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 39

Lum v. Cty. of San Joaquin,
756 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (E.D. Cal. 2010)..... 37

MacDonald v. Town of Eastham,
745 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 22

Maldonado v. Fontanes,
568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 14, 22-23

Mattos v. Agarano,
661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

McCray v. City of Dothan,
169 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2001)..... 37

Meagley v. City of Little Rock,
639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 39

Meyers v. Baltimore Cty.,
713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....25-26

Montae v. American Airlines, Inc.,
757 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 33

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico,
353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 39

Parker v. Gerrish,
547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 12, 16

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 32

Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.,
678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Pollack v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 75,
886 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 35

Rivera v. Murphy,
979 F.2d 259 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 29

Roberts v. City of Omaha,
723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 32

Rodi v. S. New England Sch. of Law,
389 F.3d 5, (1st Cir. 2004)..... 30

Rowland v. Perry,
41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 21

Samples v. Vadzemnieks,
--- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 3955462, (5th Cir. 2018)..... 27

Seremeth v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs Frederick Cty.,
673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 32

Sheehan v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 32, 34

Smith v. City of Hemet,
394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 20

Stamps v. Town of Framingham,
813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 14

Subob v. Dist. Attorney’s Office,
298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 23

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985)..... 15

Thompson v. Williamson Cty., Tenn.,
219 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 32

United States v. Edwards,
857 F.3d 422 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 283 (2017)..... 28

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
535 U.S. 391 (2002)..... 35

Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. Danville, Va.,
556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 35

Wilson v. Lane,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 23

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... 29

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 29

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367 3

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 34

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988 2

42 U.S.C. § 12131 2, 31

42 U.S.C. § 12132 31-32

Mass. G.L. c. 123 § 12..... 4
Mass. G.L. c. 268 § 32..... 8, 19
Mass. G.L. c. 269 § 13a..... 8
Mass. G.L. c. 272 § 53..... 8
Mass. G.L. c. 12 §§ 11H-I..... 2
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 31, 36
28 C.F.R. § Pt. 35..... 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baude, William, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)..... 29
Bengston, Michael, M.D., *Catatonic Schizophrenia*, <https://psychcentral.com/lib/catatonic-schizophrenia/> 7
Fatal Force, WASH. POST, https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2018/national/police-shootings-2018/?utm_term=.e4548089d440..... 33
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Allah v. Milling*, No. 16-1443 (U.S. filed Apr. 23, 2018)..... 29
